101859185

R SHEET

Y

Attorney Docket Number 9769-0002-999

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Box Assignment Washington, DC 20231

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Clustra Invest AS	Name: Clustra Systems Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	Address: 620 Third Street Oakland, California 94607
3. Nature of conveyance:	Country (if other than USA):
■ Assignment	
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	
□ Other	
Execution Date: September 24, 2001	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,423,037 AND 5,555,404
Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Number of applications and patents involved: 1
PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP 3300 Hillview Avenue Palo Alto, CA 94304 Attn: Gary S. Williams	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
	8. Deposit account number: 16-1150 (9769-0002-999)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Gary S. Williams Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Signature September 26, 2001 Date	
Total	number of pages including cover sheet: 4

10/01/2001 GTON11

00000013 161150

5423037ail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

01 FC:581

80.00 CH

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231

CA1 - 285403.1

PATENT REEL: 012188 FRAME: 0546

WORLDWIDE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, ClustRa Invest AS ("Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Kingdom of Norway, is the owner of certain patents, applications for patents, design registrations, applications for design registration, utility models, applications for utility models and similar protection listed on Schedule A (collectively referred to as the "Patents").

Whereas, Clustra Systems Inc. (formerly Clustra Holdings Inc.), hereinafter "Assignee", a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in the Patents.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents throughout the world and the inventions and designs covered thereby, including the right to claim priority and the right to any continuation division, or substitute application thereof and the right to any reissue, restoration, extension or reexamination of any patent thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which the Patents have been or will be granted, as full and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees to undertake and perform all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable to properly vest full right, title and interest in and to all Patents throughout the world in the name of Assignee or which may be necessary to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Clustra Invest AS has caused this Patent Assignment executed and delivered as of this 24 day of September, 2001.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Clustra Systems Inc. accepts this Patent Assignment executed and delivered as of this ______day of September, 2001.

CKOZIKA INAEZI AZ

Karl Klingsheim, President

CLUSTRA SYSTEMS INC.

Karl Klingsheim, Chairman of the Board

PATENT

Notarial Acknowledgment

State of California

County of Alamak)

On this yeth day of September, 2001, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Karl Klingsheim, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Patricia D. Harstand

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Seal:

Notary Public.



REEL: 012188 FRAME: 0548

Schedule A to Patent Assignment

Patent Assignment

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 5,423,037. Continuously Available Database Server with Database Fragment Replicas Stored on Multiple Nodes. Registered on June 6, 1995. Inventor: Svein-Olaf Hvasshovd.
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 5,555,404. Continuously Available Database Server Having Multiple Groups of Nodes with Minimum Intersecting Sets of Database Fragment Replicas. Registered on September 10, 1996. Inventors: Oystein Torbjornsen and Svein-Olaf Hvasshovd.
- 3. International "PCT" Patent Application No. PCT/N096/00122. This Application was filed with respect to Japan, Norway and the EPC (designating Germany, Italy, Sweden and the United Kingdom). National phase applications were filed in Japan and the EPC.
- 4. European (EPC) Patent Application No. 96916386.4, filed 05-21-96. Continuously Available Database Server Having Multiple Groups of Nodes with Minimum Intersecting Sets of Database Fragment Replicas. This application is based on PCT Application No. PCT/N096/00122.
- 5. Japanese Patent Application No. 8-535584, filed 05-21-96. Continuously Available Database Server Having Multiple Groups of Nodes with Minimum Intersecting Sets of Database Fragment Replicas. This application is based on PCT Application No. PCT/N096/00122.

PATEN: 1 - 285058.1

REEL: 012188 FRAME: 0549

RECORDED: 09/28/2001